

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

The Estate of Gene B. Lokken, Glennette Kell, Darlene Buckner, Carol Clemens, Frank Chester Perry, The Estate of Jackie Martin, John J. Williams, as Trustee of the Miles and Carolyn Williams 1993 Family Trust, and William Hull, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

UnitedHealth Group Incorporated, United Healthcare, Inc., NaviHealth, Inc., and Does 1-50, inclusive,

Defendants.

Civil File No. 23-cv-03514-JRT-DTS

REDACTED

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. The Parties and Medicare Advantage Plans at Issue.....	2
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims for In-Patient Post-Acute Benefits and Administrative Appeals	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims for In-Patient Post-Acute Care Benefits	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Failure to Exhaust Administrative Appeals	6
1. No Administrative Review of Challenged Decisions	7
2. Only Level 1 Administrative Review of Challenged Claims	8
3. Only Levels 1 & 2 Administrative Review of Challenged Claims	8
4. Ongoing Administrative Appeals.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The Medicare Act Preempts All of Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims	12
A. Scope of Medicare Preemption Provision.....	13
B. The Conduct Challenged in Plaintiffs’ Complaint Is Governed by Federal Standards and the Medicare Act Preempts All of Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	16
II. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims Because They “Arise Under” the Medicare Act and Plaintiffs Did Not Exhaust The Administrative Review Process	19

- A. The Medicare Act Requires Plaintiffs to Exhaust the Administrative Review Process Before a Court Can Hear Their Claims 19
- B. Plaintiffs’ Claims “Arise Under” Medicare and Must Be Exhausted 21
- C. Plaintiffs Have Not Exhausted All Administrative Remedies 23
- D. Plaintiffs Cannot Circumvent the Administrative Process by Alleging that Exhaustion Would be Futile or They Would Suffer Irreparable Harm 24
- E. Even if Plaintiffs Had Exhausted the Appeals Process or Could Show that Exhaustion Should be Waived, the Secretary of Health and Human Services—Not Defendants—Would Be the Proper Defendant..... 29
- III. Certain of Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Fail to State Claims for Additional Reasons..... 30
 - A. The Unjust Enrichment Claim Fails as a Matter of Law, Because There Is a Contract (Count III) 30
 - B. The Minnesota Unfair Claims Practices Act Claim Fails, Because There Is No Private Right of Action (Count VI) 31
- CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbey v. Sullivan</i> , 978 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Adams v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , 635 F. Supp. 3d 742 (D. Minn. 2022).....	12
<i>Alston v. United Healthcare Servs.</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 1170 (D. Mont. 2018).....	15, 24
<i>Anderson v. Sullivan</i> , 959 F.2d 690 (8th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Aylward v. SelectHealth, Inc.</i> , 35 F.4th 673 (9th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977).....	26
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Blankenship v. USA Truck, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Bodimetric Health Servs., Inc. v. Aetna Life & Cas.</i> , 903 F.2d 480 (7th Cir. 1990)	21, 22
<i>Degnan v. Burwell</i> , 765 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>DiCrescenzo v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 15-00021, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123852 (D. Haw. Sept. 16, 2015).....	27
<i>Elder v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Minn. 2004).....	31
<i>Glass Serv. Co. v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 530 N.W.2d 867 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	31

Glob. Rescue Jets, LLC v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.,
30 F.4th 905 (9th Cir. 2022) 22, 29

Haaland v. Presbyterian Health Plan,
292 F. Supp. 3d 1222 (D.N.M. 2018) 15, 18

Heckler v. Ringer,
466 U.S. 602 (1984).....*passim*

Hepstall v. Humana Health Plan, Inc.,
No 18-0163, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200418 (S.D. Ala. Nov. 26, 2018).. 14, 16, 18, 22

Hubbard v. Coventry Health Care of Fla., Inc.,
No. 5:16-cv-337, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138370 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 13,
2016) 23

Int. Nursing & Health Servs. v. Centrs. For Medicare & Medicaid Servs.,
No. 17-683, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57413 (D. Minn. Apr. 13, 2017)..... 27

Johnson v. Shalala,
2 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 26

Kaiser v. Blue Cross of Cal.,
347 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2003) 20

Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Acute Care Chiropractic Clinic P.A.,
88 F. Supp. 3d 985 (D. Minn. 2015)..... 23

M.M. Silta, Inc. v. Cleveland Cliffs, Inc.,
616 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2010) 30

Madsen v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.,
No. 08-cv-2236, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46122 (S.D. Cal. June 2, 2009) 30

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 26, 27

Mattes v. ABC Plastics, Inc.,
323 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 2003) 3, 12

Meek-Horton v. Trover Solutions, Inc.,
910 F. Supp. 2d 690 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 13

Morris v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
386 N.W.2d 233 (Minn. 1986)..... 31

Moses.com Sec., Inc. v. Comprehensive Software Sys., Inc.,
406 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2005) 12

Osborn v. United States,
918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990) 11

Prime Healthcare Servs. v. Humana Ins. Co.,
230 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (C.D. Cal. 2017) 23

Quishenberry v. UnitedHealthcare, Inc.,
532 P.3d 239 (Cal. 2023) 15, 16

Schermer v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
702 N.W.2d 898 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005), *aff'd on other grounds*, 721
N.W.2d 307 (Minn. 2005)..... 31

Schubert v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.,
649 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2011) 11

Shalala v. Ill. Counc. on Long Term Care, Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000)..... 26

Smith v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.,
No. C21-5152, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155142 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 17,
2021) 24

Snyder v. Prompt Med. Transp., Inc.,
131 N.E.3d 640 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019)..... 15, 18

Steger v. Delta Airlines, Inc.,
382 F. Supp. 2d 382 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 12

Timmerman v. Thompson,
No. 03-5221, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15120 (D. Minn. Aug. 5, 2004)
(Tunheim, J.)..... 24, 27, 28

Titus v. Sullivan,
4 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 27

Uhm v. Humana, Inc.,
620 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2010) *passim*

Weinberger v. Salfi,
422 U.S. 749 (1975)..... 26, 28

Wilson v. Chestnut Hill Healthcare,
No. 99-1468, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1440 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 10, 2000) 21, 22

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 405(g)-(h).....*passim*
42 U.S.C. § 1395d(a)(2)(A)..... 3, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1395f(a)(2)(B)..... 3
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(1) 22
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(1)(A)..... 4, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh 25
42 U.S.C. § 1395ii 25
42 U.S.C. §§ 1395w-21-1395w-28..... 3
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(g)..... 4, 6, 20, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26(b)(3) (effective Dec. 8, 2003)..... 13
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26(b)(3)(A) (effective Dec. 21, 2000 to Dec. 7, 2003) 14
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26(b)..... 25
Minn. Stat. § 72A.20, subd. 13 31

Other Authorities

42 C.F.R. § 405.1136(d)(1) 30
42 C.F.R. § 409.31..... 3, 17
42 C.F.R. § 409.32..... 17
42 C.F.R. § 409.33..... 17
42 C.F.R. § 409.61..... 3, 17
42 C.F.R. § 422.2..... 13
42 C.F.R. § 422.112(a)(6)(ii)..... 4, 17, 29

42 C.F.R. § 422.137..... 17, 29

42 C.F.R. § 422.138..... 7

42 C.F.R. § 422.402..... 13

42 C.F.R. §§ 422.560-422.262 4

42 C.F.R. § 422.560 *et seq.* 20

42 C.F.R. §§ 422.562(b), 422.631(e) 4

42 C.F.R. §§ 422.566-422.576 4

42 C.F.R. § 422.566(d)..... 17, 29

42 C.F.R. § 422.612..... 6, 25, 29

42 C.F.R. § 422.626(a) 4

42 C.F.R. § 424.20..... 17

CMS, Medicare Managed Care Manual: Chapter 4 - Benefits and Beneficiary Protections, <https://www.cms.gov/regulations-and-guidance/guidance/manuals/downloads/mc86c04.pdf> 4

Dep’t of Health & Human Services, Center for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Medicare Program; Establishment of the Medicare Advantage Program; Final Rule, 70 Fed. Reg. 4,588, 4,694 (Jan. 28, 2005) 14

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1), 12(b)(6)..... 11, 12, 27

Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 108-391, at 557 (Nov. 21, 2003)..... 14
